| ٦. | ther | Document Form   |
|----|------|-----------------|
| ~  |      | DOCUMENT OF THE |

Number <u>1</u>1262

Title DRAFT STATEHEUT & NOTES - DR JANE TANDY (Include source and any document number if relevant)

| Receivers instructions urgent action Yes / No   |       |      |
|---|-------|------|
| Document registered / indexed as indicated  |       |      |
| No(s) of actions raised   | C     | J_ A |
| Statement readers instructions  | - 600 | le A |
|   |       |      |
| Indexed as indicated  | 1     |      |
| No(s) of actions raised   |       |      |
| Examined - further action to be taken   | O/M   | SIO  |
|   |       |      |
|   |       |      |
| Further actions no(s)   | Inde  | exer |
| When satisfied all action raised Office Manager to endorse other Document Master Number Form. |       |      |





### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

| Age if under 18:  |
|---|
| and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated anything in it, which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. |
| Signature: Date:  |
|   |
| I am employed by East Hants Primary lave Trust as a   |
| Consultant Crecionnician in Alderty neolisere and have been   |
| so employed since 1994  |
| From 1997 & continued in this position on a part time basis   |
| My Acueras Medical Council registration number is 2849073   |
| In 1983 & graduated with an MBChB which is a combiner   |
| Bachelor of Receivers and Sugary at the University of Adurbugh  |
| In 1986 & obtained a MRCP Which is a post graduate  |
| Medical qualification and became a number of the Rojal  |
| Blege of Physicians.  |
| // // //  |
| From August 1983 to January 1984 of trained as a house  |
| Officer in Medicine at the any hospital in Admbugh  |
| In Sebruary 1984 I handerned to the Chainen   |
| Hospital in Kolinburgh where I havined as a house officer in Sugary   |
| Between August 1984 and September 1986 I was Semon  |
| Signed: Signature witnessed by:   |



### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

|  | RESTR                          | ICTED                 |          |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------|----------|
| Home address:  | Cod                            | de A                  |          |
| Home telephone no: E-mail address (if applicab               | le and witness wishes to be co | <b>,</b>              |          |
| Contact point (if different f                                | rom above):                    |                       |          |
| Address:   |                                |                       |          |
| Work telephone No.   | Code A                         |                       |          |
| Male Female  | Date and place of birth:       | Code A                |          |
| _  | e A Heig                       |                       | <i>1</i> |
| State dates of witness non-                                  |                                | de A                  |          |
| Statement taken by (print Station:  Time and place statement |                                | <b>A</b>              |          |
| Signed:  | Sig                            | gnature witnessed by: |          |



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No. : 2

Continuation of Statement of: Jane C Tandy



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

#### RESTRICTED

Page No.: 3

Continuation of Statement of : JANE. C. TANDY.

| Hospital a    | I's and ecassionally hospital De, neger their patients  |
|---------------|---|
| to or the out | Parents session.  |
| the depart    | l's and ecassionally hospital d's refer their patients latients session. I made visits where patients are referred by men within the hospital to give adnce he essely |
| Deve.         | and the second second   |
| the On ocassi | ous I conduct donnelleary visits at the naquest of  |
| War erocking  | been shown a shoto copy of the nucrofiche oxhibit   |
| BTC 7/ DAM    | 9 which is a Provider Ospen suhimany / which  |
| every but     | ient admitted to pospilal should be provided with)  |
| No com        | confirm that I was the consultant for the patient   |
| I han         | elected the Spell summary (page 9 BJc71) I am establish what the diagnosis was in releason to us it is illegible  |
| unable to     | establish where the diagnosis was in releason to  |
| this passent  | as it is illegible  |
| p lan         | state that I have no recollection of hercie<br>subsequent examinations  |
| PUROCK OV     | subsequent examinations   |
|               | weather of this form I note there are codes   |
| neraying t    | the specific diagnosis of the patient   |
| Guese Co      | hapital. I am unable to desigher the codes  |
|               | 10th Variary 1996 & was the Consultant for  |
| Organo was    | nd, assport war Memoral bospetal & had  |
| Mersell R     | esponsepolity for the word.   |
| pryad,        | ward harborstailed from and elderly patients who  |
| would be      | difficult to makage in a nutring home   |
| pleause of    | their Medical whole or rusing Reeds.  |
| These parts   | ent would have been assessed prior to trousfer  |
| n organ       | and was a bug from care ward generally  |
| Della L       | vene han Jeined from other words within the   |
| Porbusi H     | hanifal   |
| AU M          | us none 14 1996 there was not a resident  |
| Signed:       | Signature witnessed by:   |



Continuation of Statement of: Vane Claudy

## **HAMPSHIRE CONSTABULARY**

MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No.: 4

| doctor for these patients on Dryad Ward.                            |
|---|
| Day to day cover was provided by the local G. P. In the case        |
| of Strad Raid this was De Bouton and possibly others from her prace |
| My responsibilities included a hard round on Drythad wards          |
| one a jortnight. I would normally be alcompanied by a Senior        |
| number of the nursing staff and St vane Baston                      |
| My usual routike when conducting a ward round would be              |
| see all patient I would discuss the care of the patients with       |
| the would keem I would talk to the patients and examine             |
| them if appropriate.  |
| I housed neview along regimes where necessary with the want tes     |
| would also review only blood test results, x-rays, and or othe      |
| here results relating to the opatient I would check the medica      |
| notes thoroughly despendency is the patient was new to me           |
| One of my responsibilities was to review the prescription           |
| of drugs on the bryad would at assport wow humarian.                |
| The majority of drugs can only be presurted by a doctor             |
| The day to deay administration of drugs would be by                 |
| qualified missing staff.  |
| As a consultable Gellatrician & covered Enjad ward from             |
|   |
| be no bufied, current drugs stopped or new drugs ladded             |
| be no bufied, auxion drugs stopped by new drugs badded              |
| depending on the partient's condition.                              |
| The Uding regime would be neversed by the consultaint on            |
| the word Tround During the week by the General practionersas        |
| where recessary.  |
| Mede was us requirement to whipy me of every change                 |
| to drugs prescribed to a parient big the all duling his or          |
| her Hard round unless the GP sought my alline                       |
| Now my experience it was very infrequent that a                     |
| Joeter would phone me for advice.                                   |
| Signed: Signature witnessed by:                                     |



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No.: 5

Continuation of Statement of : JANE C TANDY

| exhibit BIC 71 in relation to heave feltock  |
|--|
| exhibit BIC 71 in relation to herbe fittock  |
| Can the dung chart there is recorded the following entries as                      |
| I understated them commencing on the 5th January 1996.                             |
| Sextraline song which would shave been administeded with                           |
| either 2x tablets and a day or I tablet once a day.                                |
| This drug is an anti-depressant which the patient was taking whilst                |
| on the Malberry ward at Gosport Wow Memorial.                                      |
| hethium Clarbonete which I begieve to be 400 mg to be administered                 |
| 1x day - This doing is used for wood stabilising. It is a drug which               |
| was Oplso presculbed prior to his wans fer Go Drifad wald.                         |
| Drandpham Ing given 3x day. Whis ding is anxiolytic which                          |
| is used to reduce daxiety. It I has a side effect that can make                    |
| a patient sleepy Again This drug had been previously presented on Mulberry Twater. |
|  |
| Thyroxiche so mg /x tablet per day. This is a hormone replacement                  |
| drug you an unblevartive theyor & gland This also would have                       |
| confinding whilst the passent was by the Mulberry ward                             |
| Also recorded on the duy chart is Daktacout - This is a                            |
| cheam for measurest of skin problems. It contains skeroids                         |
| recorded as being given to the playent procession has been                         |
| recorded as being given to the platient.   |
| Av throtec confinencing on the 8/1/96 - This is a pour killer                      |
| A non stevordal auti pammatory ding with susoprostor                               |
| which helps protect the stonlack thing against                                     |
| alceration! This drug is in the form of a tablet                                   |
| given troice a day   |
| Ohes was intraked by De Barton   |
| On the 10th vanuary //1996 is conducted a ward                                     |
| round higelihe with De Barton and sisker Hambling                                  |
| on the shipad would  |
| Ovamorph sug commenced @ 2200 hrs on the   |
| 10/1/76  |
| Signed: Signature witnessed by:  |



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No. : 6

Continuation of Statement of: JANE C TANDY.

| Smg05 x a day                              | - This is on                            | opiate dina                           | which is a    | Iven orally.      |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| Sugos x a day. It is primabil              | y used asq                              | pain keller                           | 0             | <i>O</i>          |
| that he was in and and and and and         | was given                               | as a result                           | t of the part | yent stating      |
| that he was in                             | Daln St                                 | was given,                            | h Callerlate  | the pain          |
| and any disme                              | M                                       |                                       |               |                   |
| Un 0/1 ////9                               | 6-the any                               | most was                              | re-written o  | 1 D' Barton       |
| On The 11/1/9<br>The Diazepha<br>3 x a day | m nus vo                                | en acrease                            | # 10 Smg U    | to se given       |
| Overborph hi                               | es hees now                             | who ined not                          | 544 1180      | da 1 71           |
| dose at night h                            |   |                                       |               |                   |
| render The Do                              |   |                                       |               | S. V. W. DICKE DE |
| This dose no b                             | ema nivo.                               | offeelles in                          | he winter     | med uluhi         |
| the morning di                             | us round                                | I conducted                           | y by DR Ba    | when on the       |
| 15/1/96                                    | 0                                       |                                       |               |                   |
| On the 12/1/                               | 96 the west                             | valene and                            | nethuin 1     | Carbonake         |
| house her chann                            | . ~ h . h /2 /4                         | a.ka                                  |               |                   |
| On the 15/11                               | 96 0. Of app                            | peau that a                           | synnge        | onver was         |
| commenced cont                             | euning Weu                              | norphine a                            | u l'opidle d  | mg-The            |
| doseage was recon                          |   |                                       |               |                   |
| Stamorphine                                |   |                                       |               |                   |
| distress smakin                            | g the parte                             | ut more                               | con fertosa.  |                   |
| He quantity of                             |   |                                       |               |                   |
| secretions on the                          | he natidati                             | m U/nus k                             | o usea 10 00  | urg ap            |
| Midgzalam (                                | OD MA OVEN                              | 24 hours 410                          | s anexambod   | med a.t           |
| iulo the Synnge                            |   |                                       |               |                   |
| used to Tresuce                            |   |                                       |               |                   |
| On the 16/1/90                             | *************************************** | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |               | e anner           |
| continues at the                           |   |                                       |               |                   |
| esmys over 04 ho                           |   |                                       |               |                   |
| an lanti psychol                           | ic drug when                            | ch can be                             | used for a    | accute            |
| confusion land                             | raitation                               |                                       |               |                   |
| The above                                  | direc cont                              | aung Dia                              | morphene, !   | lalapendol        |
| Signed:                                    |   | ionature witnessed h                  |               |                   |



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No.: 7

Continuation of Statement of: JANE C TANDY

| Midazelam      | Mysscine were only given as the patient was                |
|----------------|--|
| dishlessed.    | These drugs administrated sub cutaneously                  |
| are intend     | ed to Calleriake the patient's signipchous                 |
|                | 17/1/96 it is noted at orooms that weese's records         |
| show the pat   | ient remaining beuse and agitated and                      |
| dishered o     | n turning. Othe patient his seen by                        |
| De Barton an   | ed a note recording the medication has been                |
| reviewed a     | nd altered.  |
|                | I am unable to read the entry for the                      |
| prescribed a   | oseage of drugs for the 17/1/96 as they are                |
| Megiple · Ho   | werten at would dopear the doseage of diamorphine has been |
| Maney Arom the | 18th January 1996 18/1/96 the tollowing disease            |
| Tof drugs an   | e administrened in the syndge alone for                    |
| MR Petto       |  |
| Haloper        | idol dong over 04 hrs.                                     |
| Dramor         | There 120 ang ones 24 his                                  |
| Myoscine       | 1200 ructo gram oner 24 hrs                                |
|                | lam 80 ng Coner 24 ms.                                     |
| Al hus sta     | ge there were two (2) Synnge amous in operation            |
| delivering (   | this doseage at a constraint even rate!                    |
| Also add       | ded/included in the syrings diver at the same              |
| Ine was N      | oziacin 50 mg over Il Ms.                                  |
| On page        | 27 of the Onusing notes of the extresit BJc/71             |
|                | las Instes the Gast that the partent's skin                |
| was madk       | ing easily despite bouly furning - The patien              |
| remained       | adishested on being Sturned The passent                    |
| was on a       | special mattness to help prevent pressure                  |
| Sones,         |  |
| MR Puttou      | ck at this stage was very poorly                           |
| My opser       | ration with Inequials to the indial doseage of             |
| duge used      | When the syndye driver was set up is las follows.          |
| W would        | have used a some doseage of the Sialmorphine               |
| and Midaza     | elain.   |
| Signed:        | Signature witnessed by:                                    |



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No.: 8

Continuation of Statement of: JANE C TANDY.

|  | <u> </u>          |  |   |
|--|-------------------|--|---|
| However I n                            | ust point out     | hat I did not see  | He patient                              |
| When the assease                       | Has commenced     |  | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,   |
| HE MAD UM                              | ne there was no   | resident doctor at   | 7 |
| now Neumana                            | hospit to new     | en the medication  | and doseag                              |
| · Therefore the                        | e prescribing &   | seter can not alway  | s be                                    |
| Dresent to cha                         | nge the doseage   | of and when rely   | uned                                    |
| y will add                             | That I aid no     | t an expect in   | Pallative                               |
| care.                                  | las Ha disa D     | Midazalam, Dian  |   |
| and then me                            | 196 the usses of  | Magzalam, Vian   | norphine                                |
| and Hyoscine in                        | W. NOT MANGELL.   | n/the 20/1/96.   |   |
| The Noxingeria                         | has suppeed a     | to 100 mg over 24 h  | u on the                                |
|  |                   | ruc weere stu not  |   |
| From 12 30                             | 5/1/96 the Masker | u of Mamerphine,   | MINGLAN                                 |
| Myoscine and No                        | STANAN REMARKA    | of the same and  | BONHAUIA                                |
| ,,,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , |                   | death of MR Pettocs  |   |
| Ch reviewing                           | the nusing and    | of medical notes it  | World                                   |
| appear from Ho                         | 21/1/96 the the   | patient was run  | eh more                                 |
| Welt led!                              |                   | ,<br>  |   |
| Where I hav                            | u stated that the | patient hestie kette   | ock was                                 |
| very poorly, from                      | reading his no    | Kes it was likely  | that this                               |
| Darreyt Unias a                        | ying,             | allelia and Ha Walan   | 10 1 51 H                               |
| Michalia of part                       | with Rich and     | 100 rewed the photology  | opy of the                              |
| Lan con                                | wow over page     | patient hesure little<br>tes it was likely<br>neviewed the photoa<br>13,<br>My dated 10/1/96 | Wax with                                |
| by me during la                        | ward round a      | t Driad ward liosp   | on War                                  |
| Memoral () Hosp                        | ital.             |  |   |
|  | has been writte   | 4  |   |
| 10/1/96 - Depn                         | escion            |  | *************************************** |
| - Cothe                                |                   | haus jer pour  | •••••                                   |
| A / .//                                | ual Mees          | 14 de selvry   | •••••                                   |
| - Baile                                | ·····•            | U  |   |
| - NUU                                  | ear o dunk        |  | •••••                                   |
| Signed:                                | Signature         | witnessed by   |   |



MG11C

#### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No. : 9 Continuation of Statement of: VANA C TANDY Signed: Signature witnessed by:



MG11C

### WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

### RESTRICTED

Page No. : 10

Continuation of Statement of : JANE C. TANDY

| MR PU      | Hock was able to manage.  Ne I have written "Twasfer from Mulbury ward this explanatory.  I have written "for The" I mean that the patient |
|------------|--|
| Whe        | re I have written "Thoms for from Mulberry ward this   |
| is self    | explanatory.   |
| ishei      | I have hortken "for TAC" I mean that the patient   |
| in rept    | CONVICTICADO PART MI IN MAP IN DOIN IN SISTEMANDO  |
| When       | e d'have written "D/N-wife agnées in view e) v. pour<br>n = (sanbble not legible) This   |
| quality    | n = (sanbble not legible) This   |
| Ohls       | neans I have discussed Mr Pettack's very pour condition  |
| with his   | muse at the time of the neview of MR Retail I have made  |
| now and    | nusband she agrees with the care plan to be provided   |
| for her    | husband.   |
| V TLC      | remy poor.   |
| was exit   | reinly poor.   |
| Ø 2        | eliable that the relief of suffering for the passent is  |
| paramo     | unt This does not preclude lactive treatment if  |
|            | renton would suprove the patient's symptoms  |
|            | overall prognosis that I have made has been reacher.   |
| as a re    | sult of therrewing available reducal notes discussion  |
| July 1     | nembers of the oldrical beam discussion with MR  |
| N          | s wife and examination of the patient.   |
|            | role as a bousulant Genotrician is to check that   |
| A and a    | whent and planned care is appropriate to their   |
| DO box N   | s and family's wishes  |
| V) n       | The from the nuising notes on the 9/1/96 [page 25 of   |
| PNhilbit B | STC/71) that the patient had told the nutsing stap   |
|            | had generalised pain   |
|            | so note that on the 9/1/96 in the clinical notices   |
| . /        | of exhibit Dic/71 refers) De Barbon recorded the fact  |
| Holas to   | Datient had sown to his north houd.  |
| W Bar      | too also recorded. He fact that the patient was  |
| becomin    | of uneversingly anxious and agitated.  |
| With       | I reference Upo page 15 of exhibit BJc/71 which reletes  |
| Signed:    | Signature witnessed by:  |
|            | DICHILLIO WILLIONS IV  |



MG11C

#### **WITNESS STATEMENT**

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

#### RESTRICTED

Page No.://

Continuation of Statement of : JANE. C. TANDY

| to the praceus                          | wies on the chnical motors. Which are as Jollows. The next two lines   |
|---|--|
| of the property                         | about the board of the next two seems  |
| Il had Norma                            | an unable to read) the final entry is .  |
| 1dl die                                 | doctor to the definition of  |
|   | derstanding that MR Petock's symptoms were   |
|   | by his Journet dung reginale , He was  |
|   | Morinan-a during Gused in Pallama care   |
| . /                                     | agitation and Canxiety.  |
|   | s Obeen unsettled on hadiperidot in  |
|   | the next part of this entry is unreadable. The last  |
| State There of this                     | entry reads "Increase Norman song > 100 mg   |
| in 24 hrs / Verba                       | d Grover)  |
| I note the helippina                    | or has been stopped on this date soft/96   |
| the following en                        | my dated the /31/1)96 appears to be written by the   |
|   | say dated 20-1-96 which is as follows of   |
| 11 A T                                  | of settled - Quiet breathing R Rate 6p min   |
|   | - continue - Katry signed by unknown Docker)   |
|   | respiratory rate thick is rested as 6 per  |
|   | is slow. Of the normal resperatory rate is   |
|   | -15) It would appear that as the patient's   |
|   | finally alleriated that it was felt  |
|   | construce the current drug begine  |
| I have no                               | their to add with reservence of the  |
|   | on Opage 15 of exhibit BTC/71 where the  |
| brouth of ONL                           | Pettock is reised by two numbers of  |
| Nusung Stall.                           | The second of th |
| 74,715                                  | to My observations concerning the initial  |
|   | and phine and Midazalaan given to Me   |
| ~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | skered no a sub-cutaneous sumas duner  |
| U wish ho clay                          | by why I would have administered a   |
| Jones. dose ase                         | a dilat.   |
|   | marker is to use the towest diseage likely   |
| My normal                               | 7  |
| 10 allinene 1/2                         | desired outcome for the passelle   |
| Signed:                                 | Signature witnessed by:  |



MG11C

# **WITNESS STATEMENT** (CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)

RESTRICTED

Page No. 12. Continuation of Statement of: Signature witnessed by: Signed:

P2, and b bottom line, close to invested commen wied "cout pakent sesora"

P4. 301 las paragruen

"The drug regime would be revenued by the consultant on the word wind an appropriate

P4 44 blant par

"The majority of drugs can al be prescribed by a doctor ....

PIO 4th para from end, comma before "and mere pombe to exity

Pa, and b bottom line, doze to worked commen Wied "cout parkent sessia"

P4. 3rd to last paragrash

"The drug regime would be revenued by the consultant on the word wind or appropriate".

P4 44 blant par

" The majority of drugs can al be prescribed by a doctor --. "

comma before "and P10 4th para from end, mere possible to existing